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Abstract The purpose of this study was to examine the business awareness of dental coordinators and preferred working
condition according to educational period, to suggest what improvements should be made. A survey was conducted for a
year and four months from March 2007 to June 2008, and the collected data were analyzed, which made use of %*(Chi-
square) test, t-test. The findings of the study were as follows: 1. In regard to preferred conditions of employment, a dental
hospital (42.0%) was most preferred by the incumbent dental hygienists investigated, followed by a dental clinic(29.4%).
The largest number of the students who took dental coordinator courses had a liking for a dental hospital(41.9%),
followed by university hospital and general hospital(29.0%)(p<0.001). 2. As for perception of dental coordinator, all the
dental hygienists were aware of that occupation, and most of the students(81.9%) were cognizant of it(p<0.001).
Concerning the necessity of that occupation, the students who felt the need for that(94.8%) outnumbered the dental
hygienists who did(85.2%)(p<0.05). 65.9 percent of the dental hygienists and 84.5 percent of the students looked upon a
dental hygienist as the best occupation that also could serve as a dental coordinator(p<0.01). 3. Concerning a favorite type
of work including an official title, the dental hygienists wanted to work as the chief of counseling section the
most(34.1%), and the largest group of the students hoped to become a section chief or team leader(35.2%). In regard to
the most integral field of work, the dental coordinators(51.1%) and students(65.8%) attached the most importance to
counseling(p<0.05). 4. The dental hygienists were better gratified than the students in every regard(p<0.001). The
former(4.00+0.41) looked at that occupation in a better way than the students(3.81+0.50) as well(p<0.01). The above-
mentioned findings suggested that it would be advisable to provide dental hygienists with a certain level of a clinical
career with education in order to ensure the success of dental coordinator education.

Key words Dental coordinator, Dental hygiene student, Dental hygienist
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Table 1. General characteristics of the subjects  (Unit: N, %)

Subjects(%o)
Division Dental hygienist Dengillll(;le};ﬁiene

Age Below 25 years 34(38.6) 125(80.6)

25-30 years 29(33.0) 13(8.4)

31-35 years 17(19.3) 15(9.7)

Over 36 years 8(9.1) 2(1.3)

Career Nothing 155(100.0)
Below 1 year 13(14.8)
1-3 years 30(34.1)
4-6 years 23(26.1)
7-9 years 10(11.4)
Over 10 years 12(13.6)

Total 88(100.0) 155(100.0)
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2. AP 5 FHYH=A

S HAFAE A A= vt ZTH(Table 2).
3 HFA = AR89 A FHH o] 42.0%,
el o] 28.4% o7 Eokow, st x| Llo]
41.9%, -5 2 FEdo] 29.0% o= Ve
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QAP (718, vHA" 5) 18.7% o & Yehton, ¢
IR LA} SHAY Zhell BAIK SR fefgh Apolg H
AtH(p<0.05).

Table 2. Preferred working condition
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(Unit: N, %)

Dental hygiene

Division Dental hygienist student Total p

Preferred Dental university hospital & general hospital 15(17.0) 45(29.0) 60(24.7) <0.001%**
working place Dental hospital 37(42.0) 65(41.9) 102(42.0)

Dental clinic 25(28.4) 14(9.0) 39(16.0)

A public health center 5(5.7) 20(12.9) 25(10.3)

School oral health center 4(4.5) 11(7.1) 15(6.2)

Etc. 2(2.3) 0(0.0) 2(0.8)
Preferred Seoul 65(73.9) 118(76.2) 183(75.3) 0.689
working area Gyeonggi-do 23(26.1) 35(22.6) 58(23.9)

Etc. 0(0.0) 2(1.2) 2(0.8)
Preferred Administration team of hospital 23(26.1) 29(18.7) 52(21.4) 0.042%
department (planning, marketing)

Team of treatment 25(28.4) 65(41.9) 90(37.0)

Support team of treatment 29(33.0) 35(22.6) 64(26.3)

(receipt, purchase, receiving)

Management team of hospital 11(12.5) 20(12.9) 31(12.8)

(human resource, organization, management

Etc. 0(0.0) 6(3.9) 6(2.5)
Prefer to Comprehensive treatment 32(36.4) 55(35.5) 87(35.8) 0.068
treatment subject Preventive dentistry 6(6.8) 28(18.1) 34(14.0)

Periodontic dentistry 3(3.4) 5(3.2) 8(3.3)

Operative dentistry 0(0.0) 1(0.6) 1(0.4)

Oral medicine 2(2.3) 1(1.3) 4(1.6)

Pedodontic dentistry 5(5.7) 6(3.9) 11(4.5)

Oral surgery 10(11.4) 18(11.6) 28(11.5)

Prosthetic dentistry 4(4.5) 6(3.9) 10(4.1)

Orthodontic dentistry 5(6.8) 20(12.9) 26(10.7)

Dental Implant 20(22.7) 14(9.0) 34(14.0)

Total 88(100.0) 155(100.0) 243(100.0)

#p<0.05, ***p<0.001
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Table 3. Perception of dental coordinators

(Unit: N, %)

Dental hygiene

Division Dental hygienist student Total P
Knowledge of dental coordinators Yes 88(100.0) 127(81.9) 215(88.5) 0.000***
No 0(0.0) 28(18.1) 28(11.5)
Perception of dental Yes 75(85.2) 147(94.8) 222(91.4) 0.011*
coordinators No 13(14.8) 8(5.2) 21(8.6)
Be most appropriated type of Dental hygienist 58(65.9) 131(84.5) 189(77.8) 0.001**
occupation in dental coordinators The others 30(34.1) 24(15.5) 54(22.2)
Total 88(100.0) 155(100.0) 243(100.0)

#p<0.05, **p<0.01, ***p<0.001

Table 4. Form of work of dental coordinators

(Unit: N, %)

Dental hygiene

Division Dental hygienist student Total p

Official title desired Coordinator 6(6.8) 17(11.0) 23(9.5) 0.599
Section chief (team leader) 27(30.7) 55(35.5) 82(33.7)
Section chief of consultation 30(34.1) 39(25.2) 69(28.4)
Section chief of treatment 11(12.5) 14(9.0) 25(10.3)
Manager 9(10.2) 17(11.0) 26(10.7)
Consultant 5(5.7) 12(7.7) 17(7.0)
Etc. 0(0.0) 1(0.6) 1(0.4)

The field of work that seems to  Planning 8(9.1) 16(10.3) 24(9.9) 0.028*
be most important Treatment 7(8.0) 13(8.4) 20(8.2)
Business arbitration 23(26.1) 20(12.9) 43(17.7)
Guidance 5(5.7) 1(1.3) 7(2.9)
Consultation 45(51.1) 102(65.8) 147(60.5)
Etc. 0(0.0) 2(1.3) 2(0.8)
Total 88(100.0) 155(100.0) 243(100.0)

#p<0.05
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Dental hygiene

Division Dental hygienist student Total p
People in general seem to be highly aware of it 3.57+0.80 3.08+0.86 3.26+0.87 <0.001%**
The prospects are bright 4.03£0.75 3.83+0.70 3.90+0.73 0.031*
There seems no age limit 3.65+0.97 3.34+0.95 3.45+0.97 0.015*
That is given a great deal of weight in the hospital 3.95+0.66 3.59+0.80 3.72+0.77 <0.001%**
That serves to enhance my job competence 4.25+0.61 4.09+0.77 4.15+0.72 0.096
That seems to be of great service for promoting the 3.80+0.82 3.85+0.78 3.83+0.79 0.597
oral health of patients
Hospitals needs to utilize coordinators. 4.16+0.73 4.25+0.70 4.21+0.71 0.363
That occupation seems to make a great contribution to 4.17+0.72 4.16+0.73 4.16+0.73 0.925
hospital management
I am willing to perform another work in addition to coordinator duties 4.11+0.67 3.97+0.84 4.02+0.78 0.164
I will take advantage of everything, I learned about coordinator 4.31+0.79 4.00+0.76 4.11+£0.79 0.003**
Total 4.00+£0.41 3.81+0.50 3.88+0.48 0.002%*
#p<0.03, ##p<0.01, ***p<0.001
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